OWNER'S MANUAL
SP-4330 Squat / Standing Calf
2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Introduction ................................................................................. 3
Manufacturer ............................................................................... 3
International Offices ..................................................................... 3
Precautions ................................................................................. 5

Products Weight
Overall Dimensions
180 kgs / 360 lbs
290kgs / 639 lbs
1332*1770*1513 mm / 53*70*60 inches
No. Description Specifications Qty Parts no.
1 Doorframe 1 SP-4330-001
2 Upper shield 1 SP-4330-002
3 Shield fixed plate 4 SP-4330-003
4 Guide rod 2 SP-4330-004
5 Guide rod fixed plate 1 SP-4330-005
6 Fixed bushing 12 SP-4330-006
7 Front shield 1 SP-4330-007
8 Back shield 1 SP-4330-008
9 Rubber bumper Φ64*Φ32*Φ20*35 2 SP-4330-009
10 Rubber bumper Φ38*Φ21*10 2 SP-4330-010
11 Floor cushion 2 SP-4330-011
12 Rod end cover 3 SP-4330-012
13 Pulley sets Φ89*32 2 SP-4330-013
14 Selector pin 1 SP-4330-014
15 cross recessed countersunk head screw  M5*10 8 SP-4330-015
16 Countersunk head hexagon socket screw M6*16 12 SP-4330-016
17 Inner HexagonMushroom Head Bolt M8*25 4 SP-4330-017
18 Inner Hexagon Socket Head Bolt M6*16 2 SP-4330-018
19  Inner Hexagon Socket Head Bolt M8*20 2 SP-4330-019
20 Inner Hexagon Socket Head Bolt M10*35 4 SP-4330-020
21 Inner Hexagon Socket Head Bolt M10*55 2 SP-4330-021
22 Spring washer M6 2 SP-4330-022
23 Spring washer M8 2 SP-4330-023
24 Spring washer M10 4 SP-4330-024
25 Flat washer Φ12*Φ6.4*1.6 2 SP-4330-025
26 Flat washer Φ16*Φ8.4*1.6 6 SP-4330-026
27 Flat washer Φ20*Φ10.5*2 8 SP-4330-027
28 Nylon nut M10 2 SP-4330-028
29 Rivet nut with small countersunk head M8*18 4 SP-4330-029
33 Front support frame 1 SP-4330-033
34 Cross connection frame 1 SP-4330-034
35 Middle ground frame 1 SP-4330-035
36 Stand frame 1 SP-4330-036
37 Bearing frame 1 SP-4330-037
38 Swinging rack 1 SP-4330-038
39 Adjusting rack 1 SP-4330-039
40 Foot rest 1 SP-4330-040
41 Adjusting pin 1 SP-4330-041
42 Shoulder pad 2 SP-4330-042
43 Adjusting handle frame 1 SP-4330-043
44 Small rotating shaft 1 SP-4330-044
45 Axis 1 1 SP-4330-045
46 Axis 2 1 SP-4330-046
47 Nylon roller 1 SP-4330-047
48 Gas spring cylinder 1 SP-4330-048
49 20 lb selection of iron components 13 SP-4330-049
50 Pulley set 1 SP-4330-050
51 Step rolling bearing 4 SP-4330-051
52 Joint bearing 1 SP-4330-052
53 Spring 1 SP-4330-053
54 M20 nut 1 SP-4330-054
55 Copper sleeve 2 SP-4330-055
56 Reed nut M6*Φ20.8*10 3 SP-4330-056
57 Washer 2 SP-4330-057
58 Roller link header 1 SP-4330-058
59 10 pounds of counterweight 1 SP-4330-059
60 Bummper 1 SP-4330-060
61 Limit rubber 2 SP-4330-061
62 Pullery set 5 SP-4330-062
63 Handle gloves with through-hole 3 SP-4330-063
64 Pipe plug 4 SP-4330-064
69 Grand rubber mat 4 SP-4330-069
70  Elastic retaining ring for shaft d0=25 4 SP-4330-070
71 Hexagon socket screws with countersunk head M10*70 4 SP-4330-071
Parts List
10
73 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M5*50 1 SP-4330-073
74 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M8*20 4 SP-4330-074
75 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M8*30 4 SP-4330-075
76 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M10*25 2 SP-4330-076
77 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M10*30 11 SP-4330-077
78 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M10*50 5 SP-4330-078
79 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M10*75 1 SP-4330-079
80 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M12*30 4 SP-4330-080
81 Spring washer M8 8 SP-4330-081
82 Spring washer M10 11 SP-4330-082
83 Spring washer M12 4 SP-4330-083
84 Flat washer Φ16*Φ8.4*1.6 8 SP-4330-084
85 Flat washer Φ20*Φ10.5*2 29 SP-4330-085
86 Flat washer Φ24*Φ13*2.5 4 SP-4330-086
87 Nut M5 1 SP-4330-087
88 Nut M10 10 SP-4330-088
89 14 hole selection shaft 1 SP-4330-089
91 Aluminum baffle ring 3 SP-4330-091
92 Aluminum ring 3 SP-4330-092
93 Plastic ring 3 SP-4330-093
94 Aluminumend cover 3 SP-4330-094
95 Set screws with inner hexagonal cone end M5*5 3 SP-4330-095
96 Spring washer M6 3 SP-4330-096
97 Hexagon socket screws with cylindrical head M6*25 3 SP-4330-097
202 Fixing plate 79*33*80*3 1 SP-43-202
203 Counter weight 175*119*80 1 SP-43-203
204 Copper bush Φ28*Φ21.5*10 4 SP-43-204
205 Adjustable pin Φ12*Φ57 1 SP-43-205
206 Spring Φ11.5*Φ1*25 1 SP-43-206
207 Knob Φ24*Φ12*32 1 SP-43-207
208 Socket cap screw M8*12 2 SP-43-208
209 Spring washer M8 2 SP-43-209
Parts List
11
12
13